

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/TSK.5 /2014

Appellant : Smt. Nandita Goswami Sarma

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the Director of Secondary Education,

Kahilipara, Assam

Date of hearing : 26.04.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

26.04.2016

The petitioner Smt. Nandita Goswami Sarma is absent and has represented that it will not be possible to attend the hearing today due to unforeseen difficulties and efforts will be made to attend the hearing through a representative but no representative has appeared on her behalf.

The Public Authority is represented by Smt. Bhabani Kalita, Asstt. Director & Asstt. SPIO, Office of the Director of Secondary Education, Assam along with Sri Girish Kalita, Jr. Asstt..

Seen the written statement submitted by Joint Director cum SPIO dated 21.04.2016 wherein he has stated that the information as sought for may be furnished to the petitioner for point no. 1 and 2 except point no. 3. He has furnished the first merit list of Vivekananda Vidyalaya H.S. school, Digboi, Tinsukia as Annexure-A and final merit list of Rastriya Vidyalaya H.S. School, Digboi, Tinsukia as Annexure-B. As regards point no. 3, the SPIO had stated that there were overwriting in the Viva sheet but Viva marks were excluded when merit list was prepared. He also mentioned that the opinion of the then Addl. Advocate General, Assam and Senior Standing Counsel, Education Department, Gauhati High Court was submitted to the Government and is not available with them.

The Commission therefore directs the Commissioner & Secretary, Education (Secondary Education) to furnish all the information sought for by petitioner vide her RTI petition dated 28.07.2013, if the matter is not subjudice, within a period of 20 days of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the Second Appeal petition dated 18.03.2014 is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/TSK.5/2014 / -A Copy to:

Dtd. 26.04.2016

- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary, Education (Secondary Education), Dispur, Guwahati, Assam, Pin-781006 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, office of the Director of Secondary Education, Kahilipara, Guwahai, Assam, Pin-781019 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/Director of Secondary Education, Kahilipara, Guwahati, Assam, Pin-781019 for information.
- 4. Smt. Nandita Goswami Sarma, B'low No.27, Near Digboi Club, Digboi, Assam, Pin-786171 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission